

GAHC030002382025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/63/2025**

Sh. H.T. Haupianga and 2 Ors.  
H/o PC Lalremruata,  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang,  
Aizawl, Mizoram 2: Smt. Vanlalawmpui  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3: Smt.. Damaris Vanlalsangi  
Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizora

VERSUS

Sh. Thangmama and 5 Ors.  
S/o Zorama  
R/o World Banl Road. Bethlehem Vengthlang, Aizawl, Mizoram 2:The State of  
Mizoram  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

3:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Power and Electric Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

4:The Engineer-in-Chief (SO)  
Power and Electricity Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

5:The Executive Engineer  
Power and Electric Department

Aizawl  
Mizoram

6:Sh. Lalthantluanga  
R/o World Bank Road  
Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizora

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. Joseph Lalchhanhima Renthlei

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

Linked Case : RFA/14/2025

Sh. H.T. Haupianga and 2 Ors.  
H/o PC Lalremruati (L)  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

2: Vanlalawmpuii  
R/b H.T. Haupianga  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang  
aizawl  
Mizoram

3: Damaris Vanlalsangi  
R/b H.T. Haupianga  
Bethlehem Venthlang  
aizawl  
Mizoram  
VERSUS

Sh. Thangmama and 5 Ors.  
S/o Zorama  
R/o World Bank Road  
Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

2:The State of Mizoram  
R/b Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Aizawl

3:Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Power and Electric Department

Aizawl

4:Engineer-inChief (SO)  
Power and Electric Department  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl

5:Executive Engineer  
Power and Electric Department  
Aizawl Power Circle  
Aizawl

6:Mr. Lalthantluanga  
R/o World Bank Road  
Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Joseph Lalchhanhima Renthlei  
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA  
Mizoram for R2 - R5

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG**  
**ORDER**

**01.05.2025**

Heard Ms. Rosy Manlawmsangi, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant, who has filed the instant application u/s 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 r/w Order 41 Rule 3A of Code of Civil Procedure (CPC), 1908 for condoning the delay of 295 days in preferring an appeal for setting aside the impugned Judgment & Order dated 05.04.2024 along with the Decree passed by the Civil Judge (Senior Division)-III, Aizawl in Civil Suit No. 51 of 2018.

Issue notice to the respondents through registered post with A/D card within 3 (three) days, returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

Mrs. Caroline K. Lungawipuii, learned Govt. Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State respondent Nos. 2 to 5. No need to issue formal notice to the State respondents.

Requisite copy of the I.A. to be duly furnish to the learned Govt. Advocate.

In view of the above, list the matter **after 3 (three) weeks.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**